Resolution 2015-205

AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF BASIC LIFE SUPPORT EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE (EMS) RESPONSE AND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM TO QUALITY MEDICAL TRANSPORT, INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat advertised and solicited bids for proposals for the provision of basic life support emergency medical service (EMS) response and transportation system; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat received one bid, from Quality Medical Transport, Inc. which was responsive and was in accordance with the requirements of bids pursuant to the New Jersey Public Contract Law, N.J.S.A 40A:11-1 et seq.; and,

WHEREAS, the Barnegat Township Administration, including the Chief of Police, are familiar with the services that Quality Medical Transport, Inc. provide and are satisfied with the quality of the services provided by this firm; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is not required to expend any sums in connection with the award of this contract. Quality Medical Transport, Inc. receives payment from reimbursements made from insurance carriers; and,

WHEREAS, the Township finds that Quality Medical Transport, Inc. is a responsible and responsive bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, New Jersey that the Township awards the contract for the for the provision of basic life support emergency medical service (EMS) response and transportation system to Quality Medical Transport, Inc.; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Township officials including, but not limited to the Mayor, the Township Administrator and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to take such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean and the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean in the State of New Jersey at a meeting held on July 20, 2015.

> Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk